
 

 
OFFICIAL 

 
Agenda 

Meeting 
(Informal): 

 
Executive 

To: Councillors Carl Les (Chair), Gareth Dadd (Vice-Chair), 
David Chance, Caroline Dickinson, Michael Harrison, 
Andrew Lee, Don Mackenzie, Patrick Mulligan, 
Janet Sanderson and Greg White. 

Date: Tuesday, 22nd June, 2021 

Time: 11.00 am 

Venue: Remote meeting held via Microsoft Teams 

 
Under his delegated decision making powers in the Officers’ Delegation Scheme in the Council’s 
Constitution, the Chief Executive Officer has power, in cases of emergency, to take any decision 
which could be taken by the Council, the Executive or a committee. Following on from the expiry of 
the Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and 
Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020, which allowed for 
committee meetings to be held remotely, the County Council resolved at its meeting on 5 May 
2021 that, for the present time, in light of the continuing Covid-19 pandemic circumstances, 
remote live-broadcast committee meetings should continue (as informal meetings of the 
Committee Members), with any formal decisions required being taken by the Chief Executive 
Officer under his emergency decision making powers and after consultation with other Officers 
and Members as appropriate and after taking into account any views of the relevant Committee 
Members. This approach will be reviewed by full Council at its July meeting.    
 
The meeting will be available to view once the meeting commences, via the following link - 
www.northyorks.gov.uk/livemeetings    Recordings of previous live broadcast meetings are also 
available there. 
 
 

Business 
 
1.   Introductions 

 
 

2.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 8 June 2021 

 
(Pages 5 - 10) 

3.   Declarations of Interest 

 
 

4.   Exclusion of the public from the meeting during consideration of each of the items 
of business listed in Column 1 of the following table on the grounds that they each 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the paragraph(s) 
specified in column 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.northyorks.gov.uk/livemeetings


 

 
OFFICIAL 

as amended by the Local Government (Access to information)(Variation) Order 
2006:- 

  

Item number on the agenda 
 

Paragraph Number 

Agenda Item 10 3 

  
 

5. Public Questions and Statements  

 Members of the public may ask questions or make statements at this meeting if they 
have given notice to Melanie Carr of Democratic and Scrutiny Services and supplied the 
text (contact details below) by midday on Thursday 17 June 2021, three working days 
before the day of the meeting.  Each speaker should limit themselves to 3 minutes on 
any item.  Members of the public who have given notice will be invited to speak:- 

 at this point in the meeting if their questions/statements relate to matters which are 
not otherwise on the Agenda (subject to an overall time limit of 30 minutes); 

 when the relevant Agenda item is being considered if they wish to speak on a matter 
which is on the Agenda for this meeting. 

If you are exercising your right to speak at this meeting, but do not wish to be recorded, 
please inform the Chairman who will instruct anyone who may be taking a recording to 
cease while you speak. 

 
6.   Equality and Diversity Policy Statement (Pages 11 - 50) 

 Recommendation: 

Executive Members are asked to propose to the Chief Executive Officer that using his 
emergency delegated powers he recommend the revised draft Statement to full Council 
for approval. 

 
7.   Proposal to change the category of Danby CE Primary School 

from voluntary controlled to voluntary aided from 16th 
September 2021 

(Pages 51 - 134) 

 Recommendations: 

That, subject to any comments Executive Members may have, the following be proposed 
to the Chief Executive Officer for consideration under his emergency delegated powers: 

i. That the issues listed above in paragraph 9.2 have been satisfied and there can be a 
determination of the proposals. 

ii. Subject to (i), the category of Danby CE Primary School from voluntary controlled to 
voluntary aided be changed with effect from 16 September 2021. 

 
8.   Grant of leases to NY Highways Ltd. (Pages 135 - 136) 

 Recommendation 

That, subject to any comments Members may have, the Executive propose to the Chief 
Executive Officer that using his emergency delegated powers, he approve the grant of 
leases to NY Highways Ltd for the four sites listed in paragraph 2.5 of the report, on 
terms to be agreed by the Corporate Director for Strategic Resources. 

 
9.   National Bus Strategy (Pages 137 - 158) 

 Recommendations 

That, subject to any comments Executive Members may have, the following be proposed 
to the Chief Executive Officer for his approval under his emergency delegated powers: 

i.   The option of Enhanced Partnership as the preferred option and agree the draft notice 

Page 2



 

 
OFFICIAL 

attached at Annex 1 can be published.  Noting that a further decision on the council’s 
final option position could be taken In October 2021 when details of the Enhanced 
Partnership work with operators, information on what the North Yorkshire BSIP would 
contain, any new details on funding and future funding available at that time. 

ii.  The objectives set out in section 6.4 for inclusion in the council’s Bus Service 
Improvement Plan. 

 
10.   Filey Road Park and Ride, Scarborough - Option agreement.          (Pages 159 - 166) 

Recommendation: 

That, subject to any comments Members may have, to propose the recommendation in 
the confidential report to the Chief Executive Officer for consideration under his 
emergency delegated powers. 

 
11.   Area Constituency Committee Feedback Report (Pages 167 - 168) 

 Recommendation: 

That the Executive notes the report and considers any matters arising from the work of 
the Skipton & Ripon Area Constituency Committee meeting held on 27 May 2021 , that 
merits further scrutiny, review or investigation at a county-level. 

 
12.   Forward Plan 

 
(Pages 169 - 178) 

13.   Other business which the Leader agrees should be considered as a matter of 
urgency because of special circumstances 

 
Contact Details  
Enquiries relating to this agenda please contact Melanie Carr Tel: 01609 533849 or e-mail: 
Melanie.carr1@northyorks.gov.uk 
Website: www.northyorks.gov.uk 
 
 
Barry Khan 
Assistant Chief Executive 
(Legal and Democratic Services) 
 
County Hall 
Northallerton 
 
Monday, 14 June 2021 

Page 3

mailto:Melanie.carr1@northyorks.gov.uk
http://www.northyorks.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire County Council 
 

Executive 
 
Minutes of the remote meeting held on Tuesday 8th June 2021 commencing at 11.00 am. 
 
County Councillor Carl Les in the Chair. Plus County Councillors Gareth Dadd, David Chance, 
Caroline Dickinson, Michael Harrison, Andrew Lee, Don Mackenzie, Patrick Mulligan, 
Janet Sanderson and Greg White. 
 
Officers present: Richard Flinton; Barry Khan; Gary Fielding; Richard Webb; Stuart Carlton; Kevin 

Draisey; Barrie Mason; Andrew Dixon; Matt O’Neill, Daniel Harry & Melanie Carr. 
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
587 Introductions 

 
Members of the Executive and Corporate Management Team introduced themselves. 
 
 

588 Minutes of the Informal Meeting held on 25 May 2021 
 
Resolved –  
 
That the public Minutes of the informal meeting held on 25 May 2021, having been 
printed and circulated, be taken as read and confirmed by the Chairman as a correct 
record. 
 
 

589 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

590 Exclusion of the public from the meeting during consideration of each of the items 
of business listed in Column 1 of the following table on the grounds that they each 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the paragraph(s) 
specified in column 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 
as amended by the Local Government (Access to information)(Variation) Order 
2006:- 
 
Resolved – 
 

That on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 as amended by 
the Local government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006, the public would be 
excluded from the meeting should the Executive need to discuss the content of 8 – 
Appendices B & C to agenda item 8; Appendix A of agenda item 9 and Appendices B & C 
of agenda item 10.  
 
The Executive chose not move into private session, as members did not need to discuss 
the detail within those documents. 
 
 Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

 
OFFICIAL 

 
591 Public Questions and Statements 

 
There were no public questions or statements. 
 
 

592 Amendments to Council Constitution 
 
Considered – A report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Legal & Democratic Services) and 
the Corporate Director Strategic Resources, proposing changes to the Constitution for 
Executive members consideration and recommendation to the Chief Executive Officer for 
recommendation, under his emergency delegated powers, to full Council for approval.  
 

County Councillor  David Chance introduced the report and outlined the proposed changes 
as detailed in the report.  As members had no questions, they agreed to recommend to the 
Chief Executive Officer that he recommend the proposed amendments to the Constitution 
to full Council. 
 
Resolved:    The Chief Executive officer considered the report, and the views of the 
Executive, and using his emergency delegated powers resolved to recommend the 
following to Full Council: 

i. The proposed amendments to the Constitution as set out in Appendix 1 of the report; 

ii. The proposed changes to the Procurement and Contract Proce
[...]
nfirming the consultation 
process undertaken, and the report proposal that the Healthy Child Service contract be 
awarded to Harrogate and District Foundation Trust (HDFT). 
 
Members noted: 

 The initial contract period for the proposed section 75 agreement from 1st July 2021 
until April 2024, with the option to renew periodically thereafter for up to a total of 10 
years;    

 The additional funded measures put in place in relation to safeguarding and schools 
advice, for the first three years; 

 The establishment of a Healthy Child Board between the Council and HDFT; 

 The proposals in the report were also due to be considered by the HDFT Board 
 
Richard Webb, Corporate Director for Health & Adult Services confirmed the additional 
measures would be kept under review throughout the contract period. 
 
Having considered the report and the information provided at the meeting, Executive 
Members agreed to note the consultation responses received and the additional 
measures/investment proposed, and to recommend to the Chief Executive that using his 
emergency delegated powers, he: 
 
i. Approve the Council entering into the S75 Agreement with HDFT, and; 

ii. Delegate any amendments required to the S75 Agreement to the Corporate Director 
Health and Adult Services in consultation with the Assistant Chief Executive (Legal 
and Democratic Services) and Executive Member for Public Health, Prevention and 
Supported Housing including Sustainability and Transformation Plans 

 
Resolved: 
 
The Chief Executive considered the report, additional information provided at the meeting 
and the views of the Executive, and resolved to implement the recommendations in the 
report. 
 
 

595 Submission of North Yorkshire project applications to UK Community Renewal 
Fund 
 
Considered – A report of the Corporate Director for Business and Environmental Services 
updating Executive Members on the Community Renewal Fund and seeking approval for 
NYCC to act as accountable body for the community renewal grant, and to delegate power  
to officers regarding the submission and administration of applications to the Ministry of 
Housing, Communities and Local Government for the Community Renewal Funding in 
North Yorkshire. Page 7



 

 
OFFICIAL 

 
County Councillor Andrew Lee introduced the report confirming that as part of the 
Government’s levelling up agenda, that along with the Levelling Up Fund, the Community 
Renewal Fund (CRF) was replacing previous European investment funding.  He also 
confirmed that the County Council had been identified as a lead authority for the CRF, and 
would administer the scheme. 
 
It was noted that 66 applications had been received totalling £27.4m, and that 28 of those 
projects totalling £8.4m, had been shortlisted for submission to Ggovernment.  The aim of 
those projects would be to create jobs, invest in green and tech businesses, improve skills, 
develop community capacity and undertake feasibility work in lieu of the launch of the UK 
Shared Prosperity Fund next year. 
 
County Councillor Andrew Lee thanked officers for their work to date and gave thanks to 
the applicants for their array of high quality bids. 
 
Having considered the report and the information provided at the meeting, Executive 
members agreed to recommend to the Chief Executive that using his emergency 
delegated powers, he: 

i. Give approval for NYCC to act as accountable body for the Community Renewal 
Fund in North Yorkshire;  

ii. Delegate power to the Corporate Director of Business and Environmental Services 
in consultation with the Corporate Director Strategic Resources and Assistant Chief 
Executive (Legal and Democratic Services) and the Executive Member for Open for 
Business, to select, finalise and submit applications with a value of £8.4m as 
contained in Appendix A of the report, to the Ministry of Housing, Communities and 
Local Government for Community Renewal Funding in North Yorkshire; and  

iii. Delegate to the Corporate Director of Business and Environmental Services (BES) 
in consultation with the Corporate Director, Strategic resources and relevant 
Executive Members, the further administration and delivery of the Community 
Renewal Fund as Lead Authority in order to oversee the implementation of the fund 
(subject to funding being granted to all or part of the submitted projects). 

 
Resolved:  The Chief Executive considered the report, additional information provided at 
the meeting and the views of the Executive, and resolved to implement the 
recommendations within the report. 
 
 

596 Schools Condition Capital Programme 2021/22 
 
Considered – A report of the Corporate Director for Children and Young People’s Service 
seeking approval of the Schools Condition Capital Programme for 2021/22. 
 
County councillor Patrick Mulligan introduced the report detailing the background to the 
DfE’s allocation of Schools Condition funding totalling £9.783m to North Yorkshire County 
Council for 2021/22 based on their new allocation methodology.    He also drew specific 
attention to: 

 Paragraph 3.6 – the priorities for investment;  

 Paragraph 8.4 – the backlog in maintenance, in many cases those being major 
defects 

 Paragraph 8.16 – the Specialist Provision Targeted Capital Programme to support the 
ambitions contained in the SEND Strategic Plan 
 

Having considered the report and the information provided at the meeting, Executive 
Members agreed to recommend to the Chief Executive that using his delegated Page 8



 

 
OFFICIAL 

powers, he:  

i. Approve the proposed Schools Capital Programme for 2021/22 as summarised in 
Appendix A and including the increased allocation to the Specialist Provision Targeted 
Capital Programme; 

i. Approve the list of strategic priority / modernisation schemes for 2021/22 as set out in 
Appendix B; 

iii. Approve the Planned Capital Maintenance Programme for 2021/22 as set out in 
Appendix C; 

iv. Agree the continuation of the approach for dealing with any schools that convert to 
Academy status following the approval of the Programme as laid out in paragraph 3.3 

 
Resolved: 
 
The Chief Executive considered the report, additional information provided at the meeting 
and the views of the Executive, and resolved to approve the recommendations in the 
report. 
 
 

597 Forward Plan 
 
Considered –  
 

The Forward Plan for the period 25 May 2021 to 31 May 2022 was presented. 
 
Resolved -   That the Forward Plan be noted. 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 11.35 am. 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

North Yorkshire County Council 
 

Executive 
 

22 June 2021 
 

Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Policy Statement 
 

Report of the Chief Executive  
 
 

1.0 Purpose of Report    
 

1.1 The purpose of the report is to: 

a) Inform Executive Members of the responses to the recent consultation on the draft 
refreshed equality, diversity and inclusion policy statement 

b) Ask Executive Members to propose to the Chief Executive Officer that using his 
emergency delegated powers he recommend the revised draft Statement to full 
Council for approval. 

 
2.0 Background   
 
2.1 Under his delegated decision making powers in the Officers’ Delegation Scheme in the 

Council’s Constitution, the Chief Executive Officer has power, in cases of emergency, to 
take any decision which could be taken by the Council, the Executive or a committee. 
Following on from the expiry of the Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels 
(Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England 
and Wales) Regulations 2020, which allowed for committee meetings to be held remotely, 
the County Council resolved at its meeting on 5 May 2021 that, for the present time, in light 
of the continuing Covid-19 pandemic circumstances, remote live-broadcast committee 
meetings should continue (as informal meetings of the Committee Members), with a
[...]
et up to carry out this function is NY Highways 

Ltd (NYH). 
 
2.4 In order to facilitate service provision, NYCC will lease 19 depot sites to NYH. The 

decision to grant leases at most of these sites was taken on 18 May 2021, under 
delegated authority from the Corporate Director, Strategic Resources. 

 
2.5 The Property Procedure Rules (para 8.1.3.1) require the Executive to approve the 

grant of any lease where the annual rent exceeds £100,000. This is the case for the 
depots at Thirsk (£105,399), Kirby Misperton (£115,439), Skipton (£109,834) and 
Selby (£121,102). 

Page 135

Agenda Item 8



 

 

OFFICIAL 

 
2.6 The leases will commence on 1 June 2021. Current occupation is by virtue of 

temporary licences, which do not require Executive approval. 
 
3.0 Financial Implications 
 
3.1 The rents were determined by an external company (Cushman & Wakefield) in 

order to avoid State Aid or similar replacement provisions. 
 
3.2 The annual rental income to NYCC for these four depots will be £451,774. For all of 

the depots it will be £1.05 Million. 
 
3.3 The Property Service will manage the depot sites. All costs associated with the 

running of them will be recovered from NYH by a service charge, collected in 
arrears based on actual expenditure on a quarterly basis. 

 
 

4.0 Recommendation 
 
4.1 That, subject to any comments Members may have, the following be proposed to 

the Chief Executive Officer for consideration under his emergency delegated 
powers: 

 
i. To approve the grant of leases to NYH for the four sites listed in paragraph 2.5, 

on terms to be agreed by the Corporate Director for Strategic Resources. 

 
Date: 8 June 2021 
 
Presenter of report: Gary Fielding, Corporate Director for Strategic Resources 
Report Author: Shaun Wilson, Property Transaction Manager 
 

Background Papers: None 

Appendices:  None 

 

 

Page 136



 

 

OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire County Council 
 

Executive 
 

22 June 2021 
 

National Bus Strategy 
 

Report of the Corporate Director – Business and Environmental Services 
 

1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To update the Executive on the National Bus Strategy and actions Local Transport 

Authorities are expected to take. 
 
1.2       To present to Members for their consideration, and for recommendation to the Chief Executive 

Officer under his emergency delegated powers: 

 a number of options and a recommendation in relation to the council’s response. 

 a revised set of objectives for approval and inclusion in the council’s Bus Service 
Improvement Plan. 

 

 
2.0 Background 

 
2.1 Under his delegated decision making powers in the Officers’ Delegation Scheme in the 

Council’s Constitution, the Chief Executive Officer has power, in cases of emergency, to 
take any decision which could be taken by the Council, the Executive or a committee. 
Following on from the expiry of the Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels 
(Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England 
and Wales) Regulations 2020, which allowed for committee meetings to be held remotely, 
the County Council resolved at its meeting on 5 May 2021 that, for the present time, in light 
of the continuing Covid-19 pandemic circumstances, remote live-broadcast committee 
meetings should continue, with any formal decisions required being taken by the Chief 
Executive Officer under his emergency decision making powers and after consultation with 
other Officers and Members as appropriate and after taking into account any views of the 
relevant Committee Members. This approach will be reviewed by full Council at its July 
meeting. 
 

2.1 Throughout the pandemic the Government has been providing up to £27.3m per week of 
emergency funding nationally to the bus sector through the COVID-19 Bus Services 
Support Grant (CBSSG) scheme. This is allowing bus operators to maintain services for 
essential travel. 

 
2.2 In addition, the council, like many authorities,
[...]
therefore increase emissions from travel, and increase air and noise pollution. 

 

Page 141



 

 

OFFICIAL 

10.2 It is anticipated that there will be minimal, if any, impact on waste, water consumption, 
resilience, conservation and distinctive features and special qualities of North Yorkshire’s 
landscape.  The Climate Change Impact Assessment will need to be reviewed and 
refreshed throughout the proposal work.   

 

11.0 Recommendations 
 

11.1    That, subject to any comments Members may have, the following be proposed to the 
Chief Executive Officer for approval under his emergency delegated powers: 

            i.   The option of Enhanced Partnership as the preferred option and agree the draft notice 
attached at Annex 1 can be published.  Noting that a further decision on the council’s 
final option position could be taken In October 2021 when details of the Enhanced 
Partnership work with operators, information on what the North Yorkshire BSIP would 
contain, any new details on funding and future funding available at that time. 

ii.   The objectives set out in section 6.4 for inclusion in the council’s Bus Service 
Improvement Plan. 

 

 
 
Karl Battersby 
Corporate Director – Business and Environmental Services 
 
9 June 2021 
 
Report Author: Cathy Knight, Commercial Sector Service Development Manager 
 
 
Background Documents: 
Bus Back Better: national bus strategy for England (publishing.service.gov.uk) 
 
 
Annexes: 
 
Annex 1 – Draft Notice 
Annex 2 – Equality Impact Assessment 
Annex 3 – Climate Change Impact Assessment 

Page 142

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/969205/DfT-Bus-Back-Better-national-bus-strategy-for-England.pdf


Annex 1 

 

OFFICIAL 

 

Notice of Intent to Prepare an Enhanced Partnership Plan and Schemes 

[insert date of issue] June 2021 

 

At its meeting on 22 June 2021, North Yorkshire County Council gave approval to proceed with the 

development of an
[...]


may be made and 
details of Contact 

Person 
(Tel: 0845 034 

9494) 
unless specified 

otherwise) 

Relevant 
documents 

already 
submitted to 

Decision 
Taker 

Page 10 
OFFICIAL 

Scrutiny 
Committee. 
Management 
Board. 

neil.irving@northyork
s.gov.uk 

22 Mar 
2022 
 

Executive  
 

To inform 
Executive of the 
Sexual Health 
Service Section 
75 consultation 
feedback and to 
request formal 
approval to 
move to a 
Partnership 
agreement 

Yes Approve the 
final model 
and section 
75 to move to 
Partnership 
model. 
 

York and 
Scarborough 
Teaching 
Hospital NHS 
Foundation 
Trust 

Published via 
the Council’s 
website 

Emma Davis, Health 
Improvement 
Manager, Health and 
Adult Services, Katie 
Needham, Public 
Health Consultant, 
Health and Adult 
Services 
01609 797063/01609 
797154, 

 

 
Should you wish to make representation as to the matter being discussed in public please contact Daniel Harry  
Email: (daniel.harry@northyorks.gov.uk) Tel: 01609 533531. 

P
age 178


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 8 June 2021
	6 Equality and Diversity Policy Statement
	Appendix 1 - Report on Consultation Responses
	Appendix 2 - Revised Draft Statement
	Appendix 3 - Easy Read Version

	7 Proposal to change the category of Danby CE Primary School from voluntary controlled to voluntary aided from 16th September 2021
	Appendix 1- Statutory Notice (1)
	Appendix 2- Statutory Proposal
	Appendix 3- Consultation Document
	Appendix 4- Guidance for Decision Makers
	Appendix 5 - Equality Impact Assessment

	8 Grant of leases to NY Highways Ltd.
	9 National Bus Strategy
	Annex 1 - Draft Notice
	Annex 2 - EIA
	Annex 3 - CCIA

	10 Filey Road Park and Ride, Scarborough - Option agreement.
	Appendix A - Plan 1 Filey Road Park And Ride-site layout
	Appendix B - Plan 2 8519 Filey Road Park and Ride

	11 Area Constituency Committee Feedback Report
	12 Forward Plan





Minutes of the meeting


 

 
OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire County Council 
 

Executive 
 
Minutes of the remote meeting held on Tuesday, 22nd June, 2021 commencing at 11.00 am. 
 
County Councillor Carl Les in the Chair. plus County Councillors Gareth Dadd, David Chance, 
Caroline Dickinson, Michael Harrison, Andrew Lee, Patrick Mulligan, Janet Sanderson and 
Greg White. 
 
In attendance: County Councillors Paul Haslam. 
 
Officers present: Stuart Carlton, Gary Fielding, Barry Khan, Richard Webb, Melanie Carr, Daniel 

Harry, Neil Irving, Michael Leah and John Lee. 
 
Apologies: County Councillor Don Mackenzie, and officers Karl Battersby and Richard Flinton. 
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
598 Introductions 

 
Members of the Executive and Corporate Management Team introduced themselves, 
followed by other Councillors present at the meeting. 
 
 

599 Minutes of the Meeting held on 8 June 2021 
 
Resolved – 

Having considered the draft Minutes of the informal meeting of Executive members held 
on 8 June 2021, which had been printed and circulated, members of the Executive 
Members agreed to note them as a correct record. 
 
 

600 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

601 Exclusion of the public from the meeting during consideration of each of the items 
of business listed in Column 1 of the following table on the grounds that they each 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the paragraph(s) 
specified in column 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 
as amended by the Local Government (Access to information)(Variation) Order 
2006:- 
 
Resolved – 
 

That on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 as amended 
by the Local government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006, the public was 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of agenda item 10. 
 
 

602 Public Questions and Statements 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

 
There were no public questions or statements. 
 
 

603 Equality and Diversity Policy Statement 
 
Considered – A report of the Chief Executive presenting the responses to a recent 
consultation on the draft refreshed Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Policy Statement, for 
Executive members consideration and recommendation to the Chief Executive Officer that 
using his emergency delegated powers, he recommend the revised statement to full 
Council for approval.  
 
County Councillor David Chance introduced the report and outlined the proposed changes 
as detailed in the report.  Neil Irving drew attention to the consultation process undertaken, 
as detailed in the report and the proposed addition of the word ‘Inclusion’ in the title of the 
Policy Statement.  
 
As members had no questions, they agreed to note the report and it was  
 
Resolved:    That it be proposed to the Chief Executive that he recommend the revised 
Policy Statement to full Council. 
 
 

604 Proposal to change the category of Danby CE Primary School from voluntary 
controlled to voluntary aided from 16th September 2021 
 
Considered – Report by the Corporate Director for Children and Young People’s Service 
seeking determination of a proposal published by the Governing Body of Danby CE 
Primary School to change the category of Danby CE Primary School from voluntary 
controlled to voluntary aided with effect from 16 September 2021. 
 
County Councillor Patrick Mulligan introduced the report confirming the School had 
recently formed a federation with Egdon CE voluntary aided Primary School and now 
wished to better align themselves with Egdon, particularly the rules around staffing, and 
create a more formal link with the Diocese.  Attention was drawn to the appropriate 
process undertaken, as detailed in paragraph 9 of the report.   
 
Having noted the information provided in the report and at the meeting, Executive 
Members agreed with the proposal in the report and  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the proposal to change the category of Danby CE Primary School from voluntary 
controlled to voluntary aided with effect from 16 September 2021 be recommended to the 
Chief Executive Officer for his approval. 
 
 

605 Grant of leases to NY Highways Ltd. 
 
Considered – A report of the Corporate Director for Strategic Resources, seeking approval 
to grant the leases for four depot sites listed to NY Highways Ltd. 
 
County Councillor Gareth Dadd introduced the report confirming that the four depots in 
question all had rental levels above that which officers could approve under delegated 
authority powers.  He also noted that the proposed rental levels had been independently 
assessed and agreed to avoid any challenge.   
 
Having considered the report and the information provided at the meeting, Executive 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

Members 
 
Resolved: 
 
That it be recommended to the Chief Executive Officer that he approve the grant of leases 
to NY Highways Ltd for the four sites listed in the report, on terms to be agreed by the 
Corporate Director for Strategic Resources.  
 
 

606 National Bus Strategy 
 
Considered – A report of the Corporate Director for Business and Environmental Services 
updating Executive Members on the National Bus Strategy and actions Local Transport 
Authorities were expected to take, and presenting the options and a recommendation in 
relation to the council’s response. 
 
County Councillor Andrew Lee presented the report, confirming the new national strategy 
was aimed at transforming bus services to deliver a more a more innovative demand-led 
service that was reliable, easier to understand, with improved frequency and more evening 
and weekend buses, which would be beneficial to a large rural county like North Yorkshire. 
 
He drew attention to the funding provided by Government for bus service support during 
the pandemic.  He also detailed the requirement of the new National Bus Strategy, which 
would enable Local Transport Authorities to continue to access the proposed £3b Fund for 
bus services, subject to signing up to one of three options, as detailed in the report. 
 
It was noted that the preferred option for NYCC was an Enhanced Partnership i.e. an 
agreement with local bus operators to work together to improve bus services, which would 
require engagement with operators to understand what services are needed.   
 
It was also noted that early engagement had already taken place with stakeholders, in 
support of developing the required Bus Service Improvement Plan (BSIP), aimed at 
enhancing bus services across North Yorkshire, promoting healthier travel choices and 
lowering emissions through reduced car travel, which needed to be ready for submission 
by the end of October 2021.  
 
Michael Leah, Assistant Director for Travel & Environment, Waste and Countryside 
Service confirmed the vision articulated in the report was only draft at this stage and would 
be further developed as the consultation and engagement progressed. 
 
Executive Members agreed the National Bus Strategy had the potential to be really 
exciting for the County, bringing particular benefits for the more rural areas and were 
looking forward to the results from the demand-responsive pilot currently underway.   
 
County Councillor Paul Haslem suggested the wording of the Vision should include 
reference to the BSIP forming part of the County Council’s Integrated de-carbonisation 
Strategy.  
 
County Councillor Gareth Dadd welcomed the report but noted a word of caution around 
raising expectations, and suggested the Authority needed to be mindful of any potentially 
unsustainable cost legacy that might arise in the longer term, from a service with limited 
passenger use.   
 
Having considered the report and the information provided at the meeting, Executive 
Members 
 
Resolved: 
 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

To recommend to the Chief Executive Officer that using his emergency delegated powers 
he approve: 
 
i.    The option of Enhanced Partnership as the preferred option and agree the draft notice 

attached at Annex 1 can be published.  Noting that a further decision on the council’s 
final option position could be taken In October 2021 when details of the Enhanced 
Partnership work with operators, information on what the North Yorkshire BSIP would 
contain, any new details on funding and future funding available at that time. 

ii.   The objectives set out in section 6.4 for inclusion in the council’s Bus Service 
Improvement Plan. 

 
 

At this stage in the meeting, the Chair decided to bring forward the remaining non-confidential 
items of business, so that the public meeting could be concluded before the Executive Members 
moved to meeting in private to consider confidential agenda item 10. 
 
607 Area Constituency Committee Feedback Report 

 
Considered –  A report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Legal & Democratic Services) 
providing an overview of the key issues considered at a recent meeting of the Skipton & 
Ripon Area Constituency Committee.   

 
Resolved - That the report be noted. 

 
 

608 Forward Plan 
 
Considered – An extract from the Forward Plan listing the forthcoming Executive items of 
business for the period 14 June 2021 to 30 June 2022. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the update be noted. 
 
 

609 Filey Road Park and Ride, Scarborough - Option agreement. 
 
Agenda item 10 was considered in private and the public have no right of access to 
Minute No. 609. 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 11.28 am. 


